

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VERMONT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL
COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SHARON J. ARKIN
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM
333 South Grand Avenue
25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 943-1344

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
4500 Berkeley Place
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-7722

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

217627



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
WYETH HAD THE RIGHT, UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, TO PROVIDE MORE ROBUST WARNINGS AND COULD, THEREFORE, COMPLY WITH STATE LAW REQUIREMENTS THAT IT DO SO.	4
A. The First Amendment protects the right of drug companies to make truthful statements about their products.	5
(1) More robust warnings than those contained in the FDA label constitute pure, not commercial, speech and are subject to the most extensive First Amendment protection.	6
(2) Even If It Were Deemed Commercial Speech, Wyeth Has A First Amendment Right To Issue Truthful Warnings.	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
a. Issuing Warnings Is Neither Unlawful Nor Inherently Misleading	10
b. While the FDA May Have A “Substantial Interest” In Protecting The Health and Safety of Citizens, It Cannot Restrict Truthful Information Out of Fear That it May be Misused	13
c. The Purported Restrictions on Speech Do Not Advance the Government’s Substantial Interest in Protecting the Health and Safety of Consumers	17
d. A Restriction On Warnings Is More Extensive than Necessary	19
(3) As the industry itself vociferously argues, the First Amendment permits drug manufacturers to provide truthful information about their products in addition to the FDA-approved drug label.	21

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. To avoid constitutional doubts, the statute and regulation should be interpreted to allow drug companies to issue additional warnings.	24
C. Because Wyeth had a First Amendment right to issue more robust warnings about its product than those contained in the FDA-approved label, it could comply with state law requiring those more robust warnings.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 116 S.Ct. 1495, 134 L.Ed.2d 711 (1996)	13, 15, 18
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998)	24
<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 809 F. Supp. 747 (N.D. Cal. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 F.3d 726 (9 th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Bioganic Safety Brands, Inc. v. Ament</i> , 174 F. Supp.2d 1168 (D. Colo. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60, 103 S.Ct. 2875, 77 L.Ed.2d 469 (1983)	6
<i>Cartwright v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 369 F.Supp.2d 876 (E.D. Tex. 2005)	8, 18
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S.Ct. 2343, 65 L.Ed.2d 341(1980)	5, 9
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735, 108 S.Ct. 2641, 101 L.Ed.2d 634	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 120 S.Ct. 1291, 146 L.Ed.2d 121 (2000)	17
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 116 S.Ct. 2240, 135 L.Ed.2d 700 (1996)	3
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327, 120 S.Ct. 2246, 147 L.Ed.2d 326 (2000)	24
<i>Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala</i> , 953 F. Supp. 526 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>vacated and dismissed in part on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415, 91 S.Ct. 1575, 29 L.Ed.2d 1 (1971)	7
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir.), <i>reh'g</i> <i>denied</i> , 172 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Peel v. Attorney Reg. & Disciplinary</i> <i>Commission</i> , 496 U.S. 91, 110 S.Ct. 2281, 110 L.Ed.2d 83 (1990)	12
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S.Ct. 2667, 101 L.Ed.2d 669 (1988)	16
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v.</i> <i>F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115, 109 S.Ct. 2829, 106 L.Ed.2d 93	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524, 109 S.Ct. 2603, 105 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989)	7
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516, 65 S.Ct. 315, 89 L.Ed. 430 (1945)	16
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357, 122 S.Ct. 1497 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dotterwiech</i> , 320 U.S. 277, 64 S.Ct. 134, 88 L.Ed. 48 (1943)	8, 17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 120 S.Ct. 1878, 146 L.Ed.2d 865 (2000)	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689, 68 S.Ct. 331, 92 L.Ed. 297 (1948)	17
<i>U.S. v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418, 113 S.Ct. 2696, 125 L.Ed.2d 345 (1993)	19
<i>U.S. v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171, 103 S.Ct. 1702, 75 L.Ed.2d 736 (1983)	5, 6
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 96 S.Ct. 1817, 48 L.Ed.2d 346 (1976)	14, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998) (“ <i>WLF I</i> ”), <i>appeal dism’d</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 16 (D.D.C. 1999) (“ <i>WLF II</i> ”) . . .	21
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000) (“ <i>WLF IV</i> ”)	21
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 56 F.Supp.81 (D.D.C. 1999) (“ <i>WLF III</i> ”) . .	8, 19, 21
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 128 F.Supp.2d 11 (“ <i>WLF V</i> ”)	21
<i>Witczak v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 377 F.Supp.2d 726 (D. Minn. 2005)	8, 18
 Federal Regulations	
21 C.F.R. section 314.70(c)	2, 3, 24
21 C.F.R. section 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	24

Cited Authorities

Page

Federal Register

25 Fed.Reg. 12,592 (Dec. 9, 1960)	17
30 Fed.Reg. 993 (Jan. 30, 1965)	17
59 Fed. Reg. 59820 (Nov. 18, 1994)	20

Law Reviews

American Medical Association, <i>Reporting Adverse Drug and Medical Device Events: Report of the AMA's Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs</i> , 49 Food & Drug Law Journal 359 (1994)	18
Ralph F. Hall, <i>The Risk of Risk Reduction: Can Postmarket Surveillance Pose More Risk Than Benefit?</i> , 62 Food & Drug L.J. 473 (2007)	18

*Cited Authorities**Page***Others**

<i>Comments of The Washington Legal Foundation to the Food and Drug Administration Department of Health & Human Services Concerning Draft Guidance for Industry on Good Reprint Practices in Response to the Public Notice Published at 73 Fed. Reg. 9342 (February 20, 2008), dated April 21, 2008, pp 11-17, available at http://www.wlf.org/upload/Reprints%20Guidance-%20WLF%20Comments.pdf</i>	22
FDA Guidance for Industry, available at http://www.fda.gov/oc/op/goodreprint.html	20
<i>New England Journal of Medicine</i> , July 31, 2008	23
WLF, “Legal Backgrounder,” Vol. 20, No. 59, December 2, 2005, available at www.wlf.org/upload/120205LBHall.pdf	21
